Victim Offender Relationship By Offense

Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up

State - 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

o) ()
~ g | 3
2 % 2
= () o
(=] () <5}
= — n
< < >
= = .2 5
g () = < —
= Q9 o c ©
= 6 = = o
q q q q c — pet g g :
Victim Relationship s | 2 S < o | E =
= [e)] [0} S 5 = ' 1 Q
i - =T s 3 el E| ¢
< ) = S @ = = = o
c |l g | 5| 2 E 2| 3 S| 2| B
s|2]12|% 5 2| 8ls|5|5|%5]z
= [} = ] Q 0 o — e 6
3 = = = > < =) T < = = = 2 =
s [ < = = = S @ < = c <
() k= = < @ g [ = © = R I I ) o
S| B|s| 8|8 2|28 || E|E|c|cE|E]|¢&
s|lz|[3]|€ ||| s| [ 2|F|E[Z2]|Z2]|S6]0
Within Family
SE = Spouse 4 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 49 59 35 0 0 148 | 152
CS = Common-law spouse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 3 3
PA = Parent 3 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 110 | 101 | 137 0 0 352 | 402
SB = Sibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 13 10 0 0 33 36
CH = Child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GP = Grandparent 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 63 56 55 0 0 177 | 214
GC = Grandchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IL = In-law 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 11 21 0 0 43 49
SP = Stepparent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 14 6 0 0 32 38
SC = Stepchild 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 3 0 0 0 7 7
SS = Stepsibling 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OF = Other family 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 35 26 51 0 0 113 | 133
Outside Family But Known to Victim
AQ = Acquaintance 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 71 96 | 103 0 0 274 | 388
FR = Friend 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 13 17 0 0 47 66
NE = Neighbor 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 22 32 61 0 0 116 | 147
BE = Babysittee (the baby) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 31 | 43 | 25 0 0 | 100 | 112
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
XR = Ex-Relationship 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 6 11
XS = Ex-spouse 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 11 3 0 0 18 24
EE = Employee 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 4 5 0 0 11 14
ER = Employer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 3
OK = Otherwise known 0 0 0 2 2 1 0 1 93 72 84 0 0 255 | 319
Not Known By Victim
RU = Relationship unknown 4 2 0 4 9 2 1 2 285 | 334 | 452 0 0 |1095]| 1782
ST = Stranger 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 31 38 37 0 0 108 | 295
Other
VO = Victim was Offender 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 | 67 | 23 0 0 | 109 | 112
Total 13 3 0 13 14 4 1 7 869 | 997 | 1128| O 0 | 3049 | 4308




Victim Offender Relationship By Offense
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up

State - 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023

[e101 puelD

152

402
36

214

49

38

133

388
66
147

112

11

24
14

319

295

112

fe1o] Auadold i1sureby awn)

50

37

20

114

19
31

12

64

687 | 1782

187

AusateT 18yio IV

13

11

40

17

206
59

386 | 1259 | 4308

S8110SS820Y 10 Sled 9|21yaA 1010[A JO 48y L

4

3IIYBA 1010 WO YBY L

16

26

ELIEle
10 auIyoR pareladO-uioD woiH ¥ayL

Buipiing woi4 yay L

15

32

Bunydoys

Buiyoreus-asind

Bunjoid-19x00d

sasuayO Auadolid usjois

15

A1aqqoy

61

86

YaUL 9J2IYaA 010N

29

54

uoiseAu| Jaindwod/BunoeH

uayl Amnusp|

16

pneld alip

pneid areys

uoneuosiadw|

pNel- SUIYDRA J9]19 L AeWOINY/pIeD IPaID

21

12

60

awes) aoUsPIUOD/BIPUIMS/Sasualald ase

19
12

47

lewo.|g/UoiIoIxX]

juswia|zzaquig

Auadold Jo wsiepue\/ebeweqg/uononnsag

15

19

18

16

190
40

323

A1abio4/6unispiiuno)

23

48

Buusuzg puy Buppeaig/Arelbing

73
21

122

Kiaqug

uosIy

13

Victim Relationship

Within Family

Spouse

SE

Common-law spouse

Parent

CS

PA
SB

Sibling

Child

CH

Grandparent
Grandchild
In-law

GP

GC

IL

Stepparent
Stepchild

SP

SC
SS

Stepsibling

Other family

OF

Outside Family But Known to Victim

Acquaintance
Friend

AQ
FR
NE

Neighbor

Babysittee (the baby)
Boyfriend/girlfriend

BE

BG
CF

Child of boyfriend/girlfriend

Ex-Relationship
Ex-spouse
Employee
Employer

XR
XS

EE

ER
OK

Otherwise known

Not Known By Victim
Relationship unknown

Stranger

RU

ST

Other

Victim was Offender

VO

Total






