Victim Offender Relationship By Offense															
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up															
State 1/1/2022 42/24/2022															
State - 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023															
Victim Relationship	Murder & Non-Negligent Manslaughter	Negligent Manslaughter	Justifiable Homicide	Kidnapping/Abduction	Rape	Sodomy	Sexual Assault With An Object	Fondling	Aggravated Assault	Simple Assault	Intimidation	Human Trafficking - Commerical Sex Acts	Human Trafficking - Involuntary Servitude	Crime Against Persons Total	Grand Total
Within Family SE = Spouse	4	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	49	59	35	0	0	148	152
CS = Common-law spouse	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	3	3
PA = Parent	3	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	110	101	137	0	0	352	402
SB = Sibling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	10	13	10	0	0	33	36
CH = Child	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GP = Grandparent	0	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	63	56	55	0	0	177	214
GC = Grandchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
IL = In-law	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	11	21	0	0	43	49
SP = Stepparent	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	12	14	6	0	0	32	38
SC = Stepchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	3	0	0	0	7	7
SS = Stepsibling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
OF = Other family	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	35	26	51	0	0	113	133
Outside Family But Known to Victim															
AQ = Acquaintance	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	71	96	103	0	0	274	388
FR = Friend	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	16	13	17	0	0	47	66
NE = Neighbor	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	22	32	61	0	0	116	147
BE = Babysittee (the baby)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	31	43	25	0	0	100	112
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	1
XR = Ex-Relationship	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	3	0	0	6	11
XS = Ex-spouse	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	3	11	3	0	0	18	24
EE = Employee	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	4	5	0	0	11	14
ER = Employer	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	1	3
OK = Otherwise known	0	0	0	2	2	1	0	1	93	72	84	0	0	255	319
Not Known By Victim															
RU = Relationship unknown	4	2	0	4	9	2	1	2	285	334	452	0	0	1095	1782
ST = Stranger	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	0	31	38	37	0	0	108	295
Other VC Visiting of Control										-				Ι.	
VO = Victim was Offender	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	19	67	23	0	0	109	112
Total	13	3	0	13	14	4	1	7	869	997	1128	0	0	3049	4308



Victim Offender Relationship By Offense																											
Crimes Involving The Elderly - Ages 65 and Up																											
State - 1/1/2023 - 12/31/2023																											
Victim Relationship	Arson	Bribery	Burglary/Breaking And Entering	Counterfeiting/Forgery	Destruction/Damage/Vandalism of Property	Embezzlement	Extortion/Blackmail	False Pretenses/Swindle/Confidence Game	Credit Card/Automatic Teller Machine Fraud	Impersonation	Welfare Fraud	Wire Fraud	Identity Theft	Hacking/Computer Invasion	Motor Vehicle Theft	Robbery	Stolen Property Offenses	Pocket-picking	Purse-snatching	Shoplifting	Theft From Building	Theft From Coin-Operated Machine or Device	Theft From Motor Vehicle	Theft of Motor Vehicle Parts or Accessories	All Other Larceny	Crime Against Property Total	Grand Total
Within Family	 	Ι _		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				Ι ο	Ι ο	Ι _	Ι _	Ι ο		<u> </u>		_	0		I 0					Ι 4		450
SE = Spouse CS = Common-law spouse	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	4	152
PA = Parent	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	3	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3
SB = Sibling	0	0	1	0	15 1	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3 0	0	0	0	13	50 3	402 36
CH = Child	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
GP = Grandparent	1	0	1	4	6	0	0	1	5	0	0	0	1	0	6	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	37	214
GC = Grandchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
IL = In-law	0	0	1	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	6	49
SP = Stepparent	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	3	6	38
SC = Stepchild	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
SS = Stepsibling	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
OF = Other family	1	0	2	0	5	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	1	0	1	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	20	133
Outside Family But Known to Victim	† '			·		ı	Ů			·					<u>'</u>		U	U			U	Ů	Ŭ				100
AQ = Acquaintance	0	0	8	7	19	0	1	6	7	0	0	0	2	0	8	5	0	2	0	0	7	0	2	0	40	114	388
FR = Friend	0	0	0	2	2	0	0	0	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	8	19	66
NE = Neighbor	0	0	2	0	18	0	0	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	31	147
BE = Babysittee (the baby)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
BG = Boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	5	12	112
CF = Child of boyfriend/girlfriend	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1
XR = Ex-Relationship	0	0	1	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	5	11
XS = Ex-spouse	0	0	3	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	6	24
EE = Employee	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	3	14
ER = Employer	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	3
OK = Otherwise known	0	0	6	2	16	0	0	1	4	1	0	0	0	0	6	6	1	0	0	0	3	1	0	0	17	64	319
Not Known By Victim																											
RU = Relationship unknown	7	0	73	23	190	1	1	19	21	4	0	2	3	0	29	61	9	0	1	1	15	1	16	4	206	687	1782
ST = Stranger	0	0	21	9	40	0	0	12	12	1	0	0	5	4	3	5	5	2	0	1	0	0	8	0	59	187	295
Other	+_				l a	1 6		_			T -	T -				1 6	-	-						-	1 -		445
VO = Victim was Offender	0	0	0	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	112
Total	13	0	122	48	323	1	2	47	60	8	0	2	16	5	54	86	15	4	1	2	32	2	26	4	386	1259	4308